Vorld Financial Center One North End Avenue New York, New York 10282 RECEIVED C.F.T.C.

2007 SEP -4 PM 2:56

OFC. OF THE SECRETARIAT

BY ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION

07-50 September 4, 2007

Mr. David A. Stawick Secretary of the Commission Office of the Secretariat Commodity Futures Trading Commission Three Lafayette Centre 1155 21st Street, NW Washington, DC 20581

Re: Electronic Trading Hours for Russell Index and U.S. Dollar Index -Submission Pursuant to Section 5c(c)(1) of the Act and Regulation 40.6

Dear Mr. Stawick:

Pursuant to Section 5c(c)(1) of the Commodity Exchange Act, as amended, and Commission Regulation 40.6, ICE Futures U.S., Inc. ("Exchange"), (formerly known as the Board of Trade of the City of New York, Inc.), submits, by written certification, changes to the electronic trading hours for the Russell $1000^{\text{®}}$ Index, Russell 1000 Mini Index, Russell $2000^{\text{®}}$ Index, Russell 2000 Mini Index and the U.S. Dollar Index[®] futures contracts. Beginning the evening of September 6, 2007, the electronic trading hours for such contracts will be from 8:00 pm until 6:00 pm of the following day. The settlement prices for such contracts will continue to be determined at 3:00 pm for the U.S. Dollar Index and 4:15 pm for the Russell contracts.

The Exchange certifies that the change in trading hours complies with the requirements of the Commodity Exchange Act and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder.

If you have any questions or need further information, please contact me at 212-748-4084 or at jill.fassler@nybot.com.

Sincerely,

Jill S. Fassler Vice President Compliance Counsel

cc:

Riva Adriance Thomas Leahy CFTC, Division of Market Oversight

Allen Cooper, CFTC, New York Regional Office